

No. 20-1530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ARIZONA,
MISSISSIPPI, AND NEW HAMPSHIRE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Solicitor General

BARRY L. DUNN
*Deputy Attorney
General*

BRETT R. NOLAN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
Counsel of record

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Ste. 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

ALEXANDER Y. MAGERA
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Regulating energy and utility markets is primarily and historically a job for the States, not the federal government.....5

II. The presumption against disrupting the federal-state balance of power decisively weighs against the D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of Section 111(d).....9

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	5, 7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Public Utility Control v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	7, 8, 13
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	6, 8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 10
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	6

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12, 13
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9, 10
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	12
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	5, 10, 13, 14
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	10
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	9, 10
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	8

42 U.S.C. § 7411	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	4
Fla. Admin. Code. 25-14.001	15
Fla. Stat. § 350.011.....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.020	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.040(2).....	15

Other Authorities

John P. Dwyer, <i>The Practice of Federalism Under the Clean Air Act</i> , 54 Maryland L. Rev. 1183 (1995)	8, 9
<i>EPA's Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> , Energy Ventures Analysis (Nov. 13, 2015), https://perma.cc/4UKG-NY7B	15
The Federalist No. 45	12
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism & Natural Res. Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Env't L. J. 179 (2005)	8
Richard F. Hirsh, <i>Emergence of Electrical Utilities in America</i> , Smithsonian Institution (2002), https://perma.cc/ER77-72XA	5, 6
William K. Jones, <i>Origins of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity</i> :	

Developments in the States, 1870-1920, 79
Colum. L. Rev. 426 (1979).....6
